test report number/Number8123007288-30 v1
Issue date/Date of issueDecember 16, 2024test report
client Fisacon GmbH
Augsburger Str. 2-6
33378 Rheda-Wiedenbrück
Germany /Germany
Proceedings Real fire test with lithium-ion
batteriesafter

Augsburger Str. 2-6
33378 Rheda-Wiedenbrück
Brand name / Type designation* - /-
Electrical capacity* [Wh] 4x 877 Wh => 3508 Wh
cell chemistry/geometry* NMC18650 round cells
module composition* 70 cells 18650, 14 cells in parallel, each
with 5 blocks
Color blue cells
Number 1 battery consisting of 4 modules
Nominal voltage* Module 1: 41.8 V
Module 2: 40.8 V
Module 3: 40.7 V
Module 4: 41.7 V
Weight [kg] 20.24
heating device 6 heating elements with 350 W each,
remark The rear wall of the battery housing was
removed to prevent the extinguishing
agent from pooling.
DMT GmbH & Co. KG
DMT - Testing Laboratory for Fire Protection/DMT – Test Laboratory for Fire Protection Page 6 of10/ Page 6 of 10
test report/test report
8123007288-30 v1 issued/issuedDecember 16, 2024
2.4 Measurement technology
2.4.1 Temperature measurement technology for the outer specimen surface
- 11 pieces of thermocouples according to EN 1363-1, section 4.5.1.2, with a silicate fibre-based cover
attached to the test specimen
Measuring transducer HBM MX1609-P (manufacturer: Hottinger Baldwin Messtechnik) Output
signal is recorded at 1 Hz without further processing steps with catman.
-
-
The arrangement of the temperature measuring points can be found in the measuring point plan and the photo documentation in
Annexes A 1 and A 2.
2.4.2 temperature measurement technology inside the test specimen
- 4 pieces of sheathed thermocouples of type K according to EN 60584-1 with an outer diameter of 1.5 mm, freely
positioned in space by bending or fixed to the test specimen with aluminum adhesive tape. HBM MX1609-P
measuring transducer (manufacturer: Hottinger Baldwin Messtechnik)
Output signal is recorded at 1 Hz without further processing steps with catman.
-
-
The arrangement of the temperature measuring points can be found in the measuring point plan and the photo documentation in
Appendix A 3.
2.4.3 Gas measurement for detecting hydrogen fluoride content (HF measurement)
The measurement was carried out 300 mm from the center of the outlet opening using an electrochemical gas
detection system (“4ECM-SMART Module PCBA”) for the detection of 10 ppm x hr to 100 ppm x hr HF.
2.4.4camera technology
The test was recorded with two cameras with min. 25 fps and 1920x1080 px.
2.4.5 Measurement of deformations and spatial closure
To measure the deformation and gap formation, 6 mm and 25 mm gap gauges according to DIN EN 1363-1,
section 4.5.5.2 and a calibrated caliper were kept ready.
2.4.6 overall structure
The arrangement of the fire load in the test specimen as well as the arrangement of the test specimen relative to the test room and the
camera or RF measuring technology can be found in Appendix A 4.
The fire load was placed centrally within the loading/storage area.
3 test procedures
3.1 Sampling
The test specimen, the fire load used and the heating element used for initiation were selected and
provided by the client without the involvement of the testing laboratory.
3.2 Sample preparation